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LOCATION OF REGISTERED CHARITIES IN CANADA 
 
Ranked by Number of Charities per Metropolitan Area: 
 
 Metropolitan Areas  Rank by 

Population
Number of 
Charities  

% of  National 
Total1 

Cumulative 
Total 

1. Toronto 1. 8106 10.4% 10.4%
2. Montreal 2. 5420 7.0% 17.4%
3. Vancouver 3. 4999 6.4% 23.8%
4. Ottawa 4. 2494 3.2% 27.0%
5. Calgary 5. 2210 2.8% 29.8%
6. Winnipeg 8. 2006 2.6% 32.4%
7. Edmonton 6. 1585 2.0% 34.2%
8. Quebec City 7. 1012 1.3% 35.7%
9. Halifax 13. 912 1.2% 36.9%
10. Hamilton 9. 911 1.2% 38.1%
11. London 11. 827 1.1% 39.2%
12 Victoria 14. 821 1.1% 40.3%
13. Saskatoon 17. 717 0.9% 41.2%
14. Kitchener-Waterloo 10. 630 0.8% 42.0%
15. Regina 18. 574 0.7% 42.7%
16. St. Catherines-Niagara 12. 561 0.7% 43.4%
17. Windsor 15. 542 0.7% 44.1%
18. Sherbrooke 22. 375 0.5% 44.6%
19. Saint John (NB) 26. 365 0.5% 45.1%
20. Longueuil * 361 0.5% 45.6%
21. Kingston 23. 350 0.5% 46.1%
22. Oshawa 16. 343 0.4% 46.5%
23. Thunder Bay 27. 340 0.4% 46.9%
24. Lethbridge * 320 0.4% 47.3%
25. Kelowna 25. 318 0.4% 47.7%
26. St. John’s (NF) 19. 317 0.4% 48.1%
27. Lunenburg * 307 0.4% 48.5%
28. Fredericton * 300 0.4% 48.9%
29. Moncton 29. 285 0.4% 49.3%
30. Peterborough 33. 277 0.4% 49.7%
31. Guelph 31. 268 0.3% 50.0%
N.B. * indicates that the population of a metropolitan area was too small to rank on the list of the largest metropolitan 
areas in Canada. 

                                                 
1 There are 77, 716 registered charities in Canada. 


